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Shri M. c. Charla: This is a baseless 
charge. EA Ministry officials have 
nothing whatever to do with Dr. 
Teja's caSe except in helping which-
ever Ministry is concerned to initiate 
extradition proceedings. The Exter-
nal Ministry has nothing to dO with 
his transactions or with his work or 
with his activities. 
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Shri M. C. Charla: These are all 
very important questions, but the hon. 
Member will realise that it is hardly 
the External Affairs Ministry that can 
answer them. If the questions are put 
to tlte concerned Ministry, they will 
probably be able to answer. 
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Mr. Speaker: I do not think it will 
be possible to answer such a questiDD 
with so many details. 
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Mr. Speaker: This is only about 
external affairs. They can only answer 
about the extradition part of it. TheT 
cannot answer questions concern in, 
the Transport Ministry. 
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Pak Claim on Indian Territory 
+ 

·202. Shri C. C. Desai: 
Shri R. Barua: 

Will the Minister of External AfI'aIIs 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakis-
tan has claimed some Indian territory 
()n the river Muhuri at Belonia on the-
Tr~pura-East Pakistan border; 

(b) if so, ,the reasons advanced by 
Pakistan Gmlernment to claim the-
said Indian :territory; and 

(c) the reaction of Government 
thereto? 

The Minister of External Malls 
(8hrt M. C. Chagla): (a) and (b)_ 
Yes, Sir. Pakistan has put forth It 
claim to a small charland on our side 
of the border which has been formed 
along the left bank of the river Mu-
har! near Belonia, due to the shiftin' 
of the current. Pakistan has claimecl 
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that this charland has always been in 
the possession of Pak. Nationals, and 
falls within Pak. Territory. 

(c) The Government 01 India consi-
der Pakistan's claim to be baseless, as 
the charland in question belongs to 
Indian nationals who have been culti-
vating it for years, and the charland 
lies inside India. The Government of 
Pakistan has been informed of our 
views, and has also been requested to 
furnish proof of its claim. 

8hri C. C. Desai: What is the extent 
of the territory claimed by Pakistan, 
and of what use is it to them? Is it 
ali-bearing like the Kutch area, is it 
purely agricultural, or is there any 
strategic or military importance atta-
ched to this piece of land? 

Shri M. C. Clhagla: This is a very 
small area. There is no strategic or 
military importance, but as it is part 
of our country, we have got to press 
our claim. 

8hri C. C. Desai: Will the Govern-
ment please take a lesson from the 
Kutch Tribunal Case, and not say 
that this area is in dispute, t:ecause 
in international arbitration there is 
no such thing as sheer merit or pure 
justice, and everythin.g is decided on 
the basis of compromise between the 
two possible claimants. 

8hri M. C. Chagla: We do not say 
it is under dispute, we say it is our 
territory. 

Slbri C. C. Desai: We said that in the 
case of Kutch, and that is how we 
went to the Kutch Tribunal. 

Shri R. Barua: May I know whe-
the~ this area was demarcated and 
demarcation posts were placed in thia 
area before the claim came? 

Shri M. C. Cbagla: This part 01 the 
bJund::;.ry was net demarcated. Most 
of the Tripura-Comilla-noakhali sector 
has been detemarcated, but 22 miles of 
the border still remain undemarcated. 
As far as I know, this falls with in 
the undemarcated part. 

8hrl Bat Raj Modhok: In view of 
the fact that the Pakistan Goverl1-
ment has adopted this practice for 
long that they off and on make claiml 
on our territory, then get that declar-
ed disputed and then get something 
from us, may I know whether it is • 
fact that ten thanas of Karimganj 
which were awarded to us by the 
Radcliffe Award are still in the 
occupation of Pakistan? Have we 
made any claim about these thanas 
to Pakistan since it is our territory; 
if we have not done so, why not; if 
we have, what steps have we taken 
to get it back? 

Shri M. C. ChagIa: I would either 
require notice of the question, or, if 
the han. Member writes to me, I will 
find out the details. 
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Shri M. C. ChagIa: The only assu-
rance that I can give to the House, 
and give it most solemnly, is that 110 
agreement will be entered into, no 
action will be taken which is not in 
the interests of the country. 
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Mr. Speaker: There is no point ot 
order in this. 
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SJui K'aDwarlal Gupta: Let him 
assure the. House, as it is a very im-
~rtant p~mt, that not an inch of land 
Will be gIven without the consent of 
the Lok Sabha. 

5Ju1 M. C. Charla: Certainly we 
are not prepared to give one inch of 
ow: land to any country, Pakistan or 
China or anybody else. 

WTo~~"~ ~ 
mrr<t>1'~ ~ for.rr ~ !{hnif;ft I 

Sbri Bal Raj Madhok: You have been 
laying that all along, but the fact re-
ains that hundreds and thousands of 
square miles of territory have been 
liven away, in spite of these declara-
tions. That is way this assurance fa 
needed. 
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Mr. Speaker: We cannot discuss all 

these 'things on a supplementary. 

IUO bra. 

PI'Of. Samar Gulla: Sir, I had the 
privilege of personally visiting this 
Muhuri area at Belonia. Although 
India claims that territory-it is not 
vast but it is a large territol'Y-as be· 
longing to India, I found that territory 
had ·been left as no man's land and 
our security forces are 3-4 furlongs 
behind that territory. Why is it? 
Secondly, according to the Radcliffe 
line of demarcation between East 
Bengal and West Bengal and Tripura, 
there are dozens of such areas which 
are still in dispute; there are dozens 
of enclaves which afe claimed as 

'Indian territory, particularly border-
ing on Cooch-Behar and the district 
of West Dinajpur •.•• 

Mr. 8pUter: You are explaining the 
whole case. This is question hour 
and if you UPtain the whole case 
history of it, how can We allow it. 
To that extent, other Members su1t'er. 

. Shri M. C. Charla: I was answer-
Ing about some speCific territory. If 
any question is asked with regard to 
other territories. I will be happy to 
answer if a question is put down. 
Pakistan has made claims with regard 
to various parts of our territory and 
we have rejected them; we have said 
th'lt they are ours and as I said not a 
single inch of OUf territory will be 
given over to any other country. 

Mr. Speaker: The question hour 18 
over. Shri Yashpal Singh. 

~~ ... :~~ 
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M1'. Speaker: That was over long 
ago. 

ShrI Talshidr.1s ladhav: Please listen 
to me. I shall obey your instructions. 

Mr. Speaker: After a ruling hu 
been given, I am not prepared to hear 
On it again. I want the hon. Mem-
ber to sit down. 

Shri TuIshidas ladhav: Let me ex-
plain. 

Mr. Speaker: No, no. 
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Mr. Speaker: You must also sit 
down. It applies to you also. I have 
given a ruling. It I am wrong, you 
can explain it to me and you have a 
right to do so in my Chamber; I am 
prepared to hear you .... (InteITUP-
ticml). 
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Please sit down. May I request you 
to sit down? 

Shri Talshiclas Jlldhav: I shan show 
you the rules. 

Mr. Speaker: The rules are there, I 
know. Even if I have committed a 
mistake, yOU should not question it 
here. I am prepared to hear you 
point out to me any mistake later on; 
if I find that I have made a mistake, 
I shall myself correct it and apolo-
giSe that I have committed a mistake. 
But my ruling cannot be questioned 
now. 

Prof Samar Guha: Sir, there is one 
question .... 

Mr. Speaker: Will you kindly sit 
down! There is no point of order. 
I know you want to ask a question. 
You should consult your leader when 
you want to do these things. Let us 
maintain some order here. The new 
Members would do well to consult 
their leaders and then do these things. 
I have called Mr. Yashpal Singh. 
It proceedings are interrupted like 
ibis, how can We funetion'? 

Prof Samar Guha: Could I not 
appeal to the Chair about lome 
matters? 

Mr. Speaker: Not like this. Ma7 
I requelt him to lit down? 

WRI'I"l'EN ANSWERS TO QUES-

j Prell ..... In ::::'n A_nUes i Ltd .. Kalapur 

i -ZO. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the 

\ ~:~~ -;:~~~ 
:~ Ltd., KBIlPUr has been very un.tiI-
; factory durin, the years 1D65 and + 1888; 

(b) if 10, whether an Inquiry IIaI 
1IiiIil bwIlt.uted to alSellS the corrtret 
)leliUoll; MId 

(c) if 10, the details Ithoreof? 

The MlnJster of State in the MiDIs-
try of Defence (Shrl B. R. Bhapt): 

(a) The production ia HL,dustan 
Aeronautics Limited (Kanpur) has not 
been according to schedule in 1965 and 
1966. 

(b) No. Sir. Th<! programme of 
production is being regularly review-
ed by Hindustan Aeronautics Limited 
management and in the Department 
of De 'ence Production and everything 
possible is being done to improve it. 

(c) Does not arise. 

-204. Shri DhuJeshwar Meeaa: 
Shri Ramachaudra Ulaka: 
Shri S. K. SambaDdhall. 

Will the Minister of DeleDoe be 
pleased to state: 

( a) the number 01 Ordnance facto-
rie~ at present in India; and 

(b) the progreSs made sO far by th6 
various factories to tul1I.I the requil'e-
ments 01 the country? 

The MlnJster 01 State In the MIDJa-
try or Deleaee (Shrl B. R. Bhapt): 
(a) Twenty-five. 

(b) A statement is laid on the Table 
of the House. 

Production in Ordanance Factories 
Cover a very wide field of activities 
involving specialised technology in-
cluding produetion of ammunition 
transport vehicles, supply droppin; 
equipment. clothing and a large range 
of general stores. 

2. In the matter of Arms and Am-
munition, in order to modernise raPid-
ly the weapons' I7ltem 01 the Bem-
eel, the mUlllfactun of • DlDllber of 




